were public facilities while thirteen (13) were private centres. The pool was further 

increased by including medical doctors from the doctor’s union based in additional 

sixteen different facilities. Radevic et al, (2020) state that they gave out one hundred 

and fifty-one (151) questionnaires. Table 5 in the next page gives a breakdown of the 

sample population and all variables relating to the one hundred and fifty-one (151) 

participants.  

AGE CATEGORY (YEARS) 

31 – 39 50 – 59 

24.30% 37.50% 

MANAGEMENT POSITION 

BOARD 

MEMBERS 

MEDICAL 

DOCTORS 

MEDICAL 

TECHNICIANS 

MEDICAL  

DOCTORS' 

UNION 

29.80% 29.80% 29.80% 10.60% 

EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION 

BELOW